15438



2503

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION '94 JUL 19 P5:05

OFFICE OF SECRETARY DOCKETING & SERVICE BRANCH

In the Matter of) UMETCO MINERALS CORPORATION) (Source Materials License) No. SUA-1358) Docket No. 40-8681-MLA-3 ASLBP No. 94-693-02-MLA-3

MOTION FOR SUBSTITUTION OF PARTIES

Energy Fuels Nuclear, Inc. (EFN) by its undersigned attorneys, moves for an order from the Commission or the Presiding Officer, as appropriate, directing that EFN be substituted for Umetco Minerals Corporation as the applicant in this proceeding, and be so designated in the caption of this proceeding.

As grounds for its motion, EFN states as follows:

 As previously indicated in counsel's entry of appearance filed with the Presiding Officer on June 13, 1994, the transfer of Source Materials License SUA-1358 from Umetco Minerals Corporation to EFN has been approved by the Commission, and consequently EFN is now the licensee and the real party in interest in this proceeding. Attached as Appendix A to this motion is the letter from the Commission's Uranium Recovery Field Office approving such transfer. Attached as Appendix B is a copy of the reissued license bearing the effective date of May 25, 1994.

9407210138 940718 PDR ADOCK 04008681 C PDR

2. As the successor to Umetco Minerals

Corporation's interest in the subject license, EFN has elected to proceed with Umetco's amendment request. Accordingly, EFN should be substituted for Umetco in this proceeding consistent with the provisions of Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(c).

WHEREFORE, EFN requests: (a) that EFN be substituted for Umetco Minerals Corporation as the applicant in this proceeding; (b) that the caption of the subject proceeding be amended to designate EFN as the applicant in this proceeding; (c) that Umetco Mineral Corporation's status as a party to this proceeding be terminated; and (d) that Umetco Minerals Corporation and its counsel be deleted from the certificate of service.

Respectfully submitted,

Henry W. Ipsen (#6225)

Holme Roberts & Owen LLC 1700 Lincoln, Suite 4100 Denver, CO 80203 (303) 861-7000

Counsel for Energy Fuels Nuclear, Inc.

Dated at Denver, Colorado this 2 day of July, 1994

DOCKETED

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

'94 JUL 19 P5:05

I hereby certify that on this 18 day of July, 1994 CRETARY the original and two correct copies of the foregoing (MOTION FOR SUBSTITUTION OF PARTIES were mailed via UPS Mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the following:

> Docketing and Service Branch Office of the Secretary Nuclear Regulatory Commission One White Flint North 1155 Rockville Pike Rockville, MD 20852

Kyna Cagelard & Kanson

I also hereby certify that on this 18th day of July, 1994, a true and correct copy of the foregoing MOTION FOR SUBSTITUTION OF PARTIES was deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the following:

> Secretary U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attn: Docketing & Service Branch Washington, DC 20555

> Administrative Judge James P. Gleason Presiding Officer Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

> Administrative Judge Thomas D. Murphy Special Assistant Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Office of Commission Appellate Adjudication U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

UMETCO Minerals Corporation P.O. Box 1029 Grand Junction, CO 81502 Sherwin E. Turk, Esq. Staff Counsel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Norman Begay P.O. Box 1138 Blanding, UT 84511

Steve Erickson for Lownwinders, Inc. c/o 961 E. 600 South Salt Lake City, UT 84102

King Engelaidet Panson



UNITED STATES

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

REGION IV

URANIUM RECOVERY FIELD OFFICE BOX 2525 DENVER, COLORADO 80225

MAY 2 5 1994

Docket No. 40-8681 SUA-1358, Amendment No. 35

Umetco Minerals Corporation ATTN: Richard A. Van Horn Director of Operations P.O. Box 1029 Grand Junction, Colorado 81502

Dear Mr. Van Horn:

We have completed our neview of your amendment request dated March 29, 1994, for the transfer of license and change of ownership from Umetco Minerals Corporation to Energy Fuels Nuclear, Inc. for the White Mesa Uranium Mill located near Blanding, Utah. From the review of your amendment request, along with the additional information you supplied by letters dated April 11 and May 17, 1994, we have determined that Umetco Minerals Corporation has fulfilled all the requirements for transfer of Source Material License SUA-1358 to Energy Fuel's Nuclear, Inc. We also have determined that Energy Fuels Nuclear, Inc. is qualified by reason of training and experience, and that the equipment, facilities, and procedures are adequate to protect the health and safety of the public.

We have determined under exclusions contained in 10 CFR 51.22(c)(11) that further environmental documentation is not required for this amendment request. The proposed amendment is administrative only, transferring the license to new ownership. Therefore, an environmental assessment by this office for the proposed action is not required since this action is categorically excluded under 10 CFR 51.22(c)(11), and is not required by 10 CFR 51.60(b)(2).

Therefore, pursuant to Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Section 40.46, the NRC finds that the subject license transfer is in accordance with the provisions of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and hereby gives its consent to the transfer. Source Material License SUA-1358 has accordingly been amended to change the designation of the license and modify the surety instrument. All other conditions of this license shall remain the same. The license is being reissued to incorporate this amendment.

APPENDIX A

Umetco Minerals Corporation

MAY 2 5 1994

The issuance of this amendment was discussed and agreed to in a conversation by telephone between Dana Ward of my staff and you on May 25, 1994.

-2-

Sincerely,

Ramon E. Hall Director

Enclosures:

1.	Technical	Evaluat	ion Rep	ort
2.	Source Mat	erial L	icense	SUA-1358

:00

H. Roberts, EFNI W. W. Brice, Umetco W. Sinclair, RCPD, UT

NRC For (5-84)	en en antal antal antal antal antal antal 19 374			LATORY COMMISS		PAGE	1	10
					ION	PAGE -	0F .	PJ
D				LS LICENSE				
heretof source, deliver license subject	nt to the Atomic Energy Act of Federal Regulations. Chapt fore made by the licensee, a li and special nuclear material or transfer such material to p shall be deemed to contain to all applicable rules, regul ons specified below.	cense is hereby iss designated below persons authorized the conditions sp	, 52, 53, 34 sued authoriz ; to use such d to receive	, 35, 40 and 70, at zing the licensee to material for the pu it in accordance w	nd in relian receive, acq urpose(s) an ith the regu	ce on sta juire, posi d at the p lations of	tements and sess, and tran blace(s) design the applicab	representation sfer by produ nated below; le Part(s). T
	and the second			071-				й - с. так-
	Licensee		-01	FU				
1		((U-	V				
	Energy Fuels Nucle	ar, Inc.	9	3. License numbe	¢r			
3						i se de la	hand being	
£.	6425 S. Highway 19	1	1.1	1 1/4 /2 2		Amend	iment No.	35
	P.O. Box 789			4. Expiration dat	eptember	- 23. 1	991	
	Blanding, Utah 84 [Applicable Amendm		251	5. Docket or			and a set of the second se	
	oduct, source, and/or		hemical and/	Reference No.	40-8			
speci	al nuclear material		orm	or prijatoat	0.	may pos	m amount th sess at any o is license	
				1.1				
	Natural Uranium		Any		5 T T	Unlim	ited	
				444		1.41		
9.	Authorized place of San Juan County, Ut	fuse: The T	licensee'	's uranitumomi	lling fa	ciliti	es locate	ed in
	ban boan councy, bi	dil.		1 X	122	-mark		
10.	The licensee is her uranium waste taili licensee's milling	ITTYS did OLDE	or uraniu	IM DURPAMMENT	138 P P A MA	rial i nerate	n the for d by the	nn of
11.	For use in accordar in Sections 3.6.6, license renewal app 1992, for the stand Trust Agreement. T referenced above, e	blication dat by organizat the licensee except where	ted Janua tional st shall co supersed	and 6.3, and ry 1985, as i ructure, and induct operati ed by license	Appendi revised May 10, ions, an e condit	x E, Si May 19 1994, d state ions be	ection 5, 85, Septe for the ements elow.	of the mber 2, Standby
	Whenever the Word " denote a requiremen	will* is use t.	ed in the	above refere	enced ser	ctions,	, it shal	1
	[Applicable Amendme	nts: 28, 31	, 35]					
12.	The mill production	per calenda	ir year s	hall not exce	ed 4,380	0 tons	of UzOc.	
	Any changes in the the renewal applica Commission in the f	mill circuit tion shall r	as illu	strated and d				3 of ory
				1				
		4 797	PENDIX B					

Distantion of the

05-25-1994 09:55AM FROM U.R.F.O.

TO

PAGE 2 or 13 PAGE SUA-1358, Amendment No. 35 Docket or Reference number 40-8681 MAY 25 1994 om the restricted area shall be in accordance itled, "Guidelines for Decontamination of elease for Unrestricted Use or Termination of terials," dated September, 1984. design, where feasible, the archeological the attachment to SUA-1358 entitled, White Mesa Project," submitted by letter t feasible to avoid a site designated he licensee shall institute a data recovery seearch design submitted by letter from to Mr. Melvin I. Smith, Utah State Historic 3, 1981. archeological excavation all "contributing" h are located in or within 100 feet of borrow h areas, or the perimeter of the reclaimed i fieldwork at mach site-meeting these the start of any project related disturbance allysis and remetize preparation need not be
Decket of Reference number 40-8681 MAY 2 5 1994 om the restricted area shall be in accordance itled, "Guidelines for Decontamination of elease for Unrestricted Use or Termination of terials," dated September, 1984. design, where feasible, the archeological the attachment to SUA-1358 entitled, White Mesa Project," submitted by letter t feasible to avoid a site designated he licensee shall institute a data recovery Besearch design submitted by letter from to Mr. Mefvin I. Smith, Utah State Historic 3, 1981. archeological excavation all "contributing" h are located in or wrthin 100 feet of borrow h areas, or the perimeter of the reclaimed
Decket of Reference number 40-8681 MAY 2 5 1994 om the restricted area shall be in accordance itled, "Guidelines for Decontamination of elease for Unrestricted Use or Termination of terials," dated September, 1984. design, where feasible, the archeological the attachment to SUA-1358 entitled, White Mesa Project," submitted by letter t feasible to avoid a site designated he licensee shall institute a data recovery Besearch design submitted by letter from to Mr. Mefvin I. Smith, Utah State Historic 3, 1981. archeological excavation all "contributing" h are located in or wrthin 100 feet of borrow h areas, or the perimeter of the reclaimed
MAY 2 5 1994 om the restricted area shall be in accordance itled, "Guidelines for Decontamination of elease for Unrestricted Use or Termination of terials," dated September, 1984. design, where feasible, the archeological the attachment to SUA-1358 entitled, White Mesa Project," submitted by letter t feasible to avoid a site designated he licensee shall institute a data recovery sesarch design submitted by letter from to Mr. Melvin J. Smith, Utah State Historic 3, 1981. archeological excavation all "contributing" h are located in or wrthin 100 feet of borrow h areas, or the perimeter of the reclaimed
MAY 2 5 1994 om the restricted area shall be in accordance itled, "Guidelines for Decontamination of elease for Unrestricted Use or Termination of terials," dated September, 1984. design, where feasible, the archeological the attachment to SUA-1358 entitled, White Mesa Project," submitted by letter t feasible to avoid a site designated he licensee shall institute a data recovery Besearch design submitted by letter from to Mr. Mefvin I. Smith, Utah State Historic 3, 1981.
om the restricted area shall be in accordance itled, "Guidelines for Decontamination of elease for Unrestricted Use or Termination of terials," dated September, 1984. design, where feasible, the archeological the attachment to SUA-1358 entitled, White Mesa Project," submitted by letter t feasible to avoid a site designated he licensee shall institute a data recovery Besearch design submitted by letter from to Mr. Mefvin I. Smith, Utah State Historic 3, 1981. archeological excavation all "contributing" h are located in or wrthin 100 feet of borrow h areas, or the perimeter of the reclaimed
design, where feasible, the archeological the attachment to SUA-1358 entitled, White Mesa Project, " submitted by letter t feasible to avoid a site designated he licensee shall institute a data recovery desearch design submitted by letter from to Mr. Melvin J. Smith, Utah State Historic 3, 1981.
design, where feasible, the archeological the attachment to SUA-1358 entitled, White Mesa Project, "submitted by letter t feasible to avoid a site designated he licensee shall institute a data recovery Besearch design submitted by letter from to Mr. Mefvin I. Smith, Utah State Historic 3, 1981. Archeological excavation all "contributing" h are located in or wrthin 100 feet of borrow h areas, or the perimeter of the reclaimed
are located in or writein 100 feet of borrow areas, or the perimeter of the reclaimed
C C
duct such esting as is required to enable the designated as "Undetermined" in the endparement of known feture construction transition redesignation as "contributing." and level before any aspect of the above thmendments: 15]
peroved in writing by the Commission. The O regarding the oparifications of all ality of the laboratory facilities they will archeological contractor who meets the verigator set forth in 36 CFR Part 66, are found acceptable by the SHPO.
survey of land use (private residences, table water and agricultural wells, and in the area within five miles (8 km) of any ary and submit a report of this survey to the This report shall indicate any differences he last report.

The later was a lot of the

NRC Fe (5-#6)	prm 276A		U.S. NU	CLEAR R	TEGUL	ATORY	Y COM	MISSI	ON				PAGE		3	OF	13	NAME AND ADDRESS OF AD
		MATERIALS LICENSE			License number SUA-1358, Amendment N Docket av Reference number 40-8581		t No	PAGES										
			and the second	Cor			MAY 2 5 1994											
19.	Before e shall pr evaluati environm that pre activiti amendmen	on indi ental i viously es and i	cates t mpact t assess	hat su hat wa ed. th	envi uch a as no he li	cens	ity evic	may may busl bal	vali rei y as	uatio sult ssess	n of in a ed o	suc sig r th	h ad nifi at i	icar is g	vity nt a grea	. W dver ter	hen se	the
20.	The licer consister estimated decontami waste dir surveilla reclamati approval, costs in financial written M Annual up 9 and 10, anniversa approved expiration existing annual up breakdown inflation	d costs ination posal a ince fee on/deco a prop the new surety RC appr dates t shall ry date a propo n date surety cate, t of the	if acion of the reas, if with oseo is with oseo is app of the be subr which of the acong the is a costs	compliants granting granting vision restricted surface	phediat in phase and the phase of the phase	unt inter in	A sitcoin ession of the sitcoin of t	uite all uite a all uite a uite a all uite a uite a all uite a uite a all uite a uite a all uite a uite a all uite a uite a a uite a uite a uite a uite a uite a uite a uite a uite a uite a uite a uite a uite a uite a uite a uite a uite a uite a uite a uite a u uite uite a u uite a u u u u u u u u u u u u u u u u u u	participation and base of the second	a 9 a rty, recl as with ppro- shal sure- ount of sea nage ient, ith s ting	CFR contract cover in e cFR contr in e cFR contr cover in e cover in e cover in e cover cove cover cove cove cove cove cove cove cove cove	0, addeco ion ion addeco ion addeco adodeco addeco adodeco addeco addeco addeco addeco addeco	dequemnis of ano rev gemet ct Appriorie posti	uate ssic any d th vise to r t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t	to tai tai tai int int int the hall evis	covi g and ing: ong-1 revie estin 3 mor A, Cr e NRC h the l ext sion ving	d s or term nated nths niter nas n cend or a	of ia the

estimated costs for site cosure. The basis for the cost estimate is the NRC approved reclamation/decommissioning plan or NRC approved revisions to the plan. The attachment to this licensed entitled "Recommended Outline for Site Specific Reclamation and Stabilization Cost Estimates" outlines the minimum considerations used by the NRC in the review of site closure estimates. Reclamation/decommissioning plans and annual updates should follow this outline.

Umetco's currently approved surety instrument, Irrevocable Letter of Credit No. S00017012, issued by The Bank of New York in favor of the NRC, as amended May 10, 1994, to include a Standby Trust Agreement, shall be continuously maintained in an amount no loss than \$5,635,180 for the purpose of complying with 10 CFR 40, Appendix A, Criteria 5 and 10, until a replacement is authorized by the NRC.

[Applicable Amendments: 12, 21, 26, 29, 32, 35]

21. Prior to termination of this license, the licensee shall provide for transfer of title to byproduct material and land, including any interests therein (other than

63-23-1	metros 2	PLAN . M.	16311	FROM	11 22	E E
see. we w	A. 10.00	and a second	CARE A	L. L. M. L	Sel + The s	· · bala

NRC Fe (5-84)	Form 374A U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION PAGE	1 20
(5.94)	License number	1.093
		mendment No. 35
	SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET (O) 5 Docket of Reference number 40-8681	
	MAY 2	5 1554
	land owned by the United States or the State of Utah), which is us disposal of such byproduct material or is essential to ensure the stability of such disposal site to the United States or the State of State's option.	I DE MARTINE AND
22.	The licensee shall not make any changes to the present tailings re- without specific prior approval of the NRC, Uranium Recovery Field form of a license amendment.	tention system Office, in the
23.	The licensee shall implement the interim stabilization program subm NRC by letter dated December 18, 1935, for art tailings not covered water. This program shall include written operating procedures and minimize dispersal of blowing tailings. The effectiveness of the o used shall be evaluated weekly by means of a documented tailings ar [Applicable Amendments], 1, 3]	d by standing d shall
	 The licensee shall implement the effluent and environmental monitor specified in Section 5.5 of the renewal application as revised with modifications or additions. A. Stack sampling shall ischine a determination flow rate. B. TLD chips used for model for bring shall exchanged and read dissolved U-ret, Rate and the cheption of the creek, which shall be and the shall be added for the creek, which shall be and the shall be added for the creek, which shall be added for a water or settiments as above. A sediment sample shall be analyzed outer or settiments as above. A sediment sample shall be analyzed outer of a unless a water sample was not available. D. Ground-water samples from Monitoring wells 1, 2, 4, 5, 11, and the culinary water well, shall be analyzed outerly for p conductance, chlorides, a fates, JDS, and anat. Quarterly we measurements shall also be made. Around-water samples shall be maintagraphical form and copies of the graphs included with the environments of the graphical form and copies of the graphs included with the environments of the graphs included with the environments of the graphs included with the environment of the graphs included with the environment of the graph included with the environment of the graphs included with the environment of the graphs included with the environment of the graph included with the environment of the graphs included with the environment of the graph included with the environment of the graphs included with the envi	the following d quarterly. total and Westwater and analyzed water sample 12, 14, 15, H, specific ater level e analyzed d Pb-210.
	 monitoring reports submitted in accordance with 10 CFR 40.65. F. The licensee shall utilize lower limits of detection in accordance Section 5 of Regulatory Guide 4.14, Revision 1, dated April 198 analysis of effluent and environmental samples. 	ance with BO, for
	G. The inspections performed semiannually of the critical orifice committed to in the submittal dated March 15, 1986, shall be do	assembly ocumented.

05-25-1994 09:57AM FROM U.R.F.D.

	orm 374	A U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSI	PAGE D OF 13
		MATERIALS LICENSE	License number SUA-1358, Amendment No. 35
		SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET	Docket of Reference number
		CON	40-8681
		60	MAY 2 5 1994
		The critical orifice assembly shall be against a positive displacement Roots n calibration curve.	calibrated at least every 2 years meter to obtain the required
	[Ap	plicable Amendments: 2, 15, 28, 31]	
25.	rec	licensee shall submit to the NRC, Uraniu 6 for review and approval in the form of lamation plan for the authorized tailings lowing:	disposal area which includes the
	Α.	A post operations interio stabilization prevent wind and waper prosion and rech	plan which details methods to arge of the tailings area.
	Β.	A plan to determine the best methodology tailings cells for to placement of the	and the second se
	с.	Plan and cross sectional views of a fine the location and elevation of tailings. cover thickness, physical characteristic testing of over materials (specificatio cover materials and them vailability a	al reclamation cover which details The plan shall include details on a precover materials, proposed
	D. E.	A proposed inclementation	ea.
	F.		anges.
		An analysis to show that the prenesed ty adequate to provide extenuation of radon stability as well as an analysis and pro required to restore groups water in onf	and is accequate to assure long term
	G.	The licensee shall include a detailed con- reclamation plan to include contractor con- based upon the schedule proposed in item the costs of long term maintenance and mainten	st analysis of each phase of the
	renew inspe licen techn	licensee shall conduct a tailings retention ram in accordance with Section 5.5.7 and A val application. Notwithstanding any state ection frequency shall require the approve ise amendment. Further, copies of the rep fical evaluation shall be submitted to the within 1 month of the completion of the rep	on system and liner inspection Appendix D, Section 3.0, of the tements to the contrary, changes in al of the NRC in the form of a port documenting the annual

00-00-1994	CA DEMU	- H2 11	U.R.F.	12
	Contraction of the second s	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Service Frank	100

TO

(5.84)	U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION	
	7	License number
	MATERIALS LICENSE	SUA-1358, Amendment No. 35
	SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET	Docket of Reference number
	C())F	40-8681
	CON	MAY 2 5 1994
and the second second	Duration	FT4F54
	During standby operations, when no effluent is trained shift foremen are authorized to conduc system and liner inspections. Training shall the Environmental Coordinator shall continue t quarterly routine inspections during standby p	be properly documented. However,
	[Applicable Amendments: 28]	
27.	The licensee is hereby evented from the	
	The licensee is hereby exempted from the requi 10 CFR 20 for areas within the mill provided	rements of Section 20.203(e)(2) of
	conspicuously posted in accordance with Content	that all entrances to the mill are
	"Any area within this mill may contain radioac	to vermaterial."
28.	The results of sampling, analyses, surveys and calibration of equipment' reports on audits	A.
	calibration of equipment, reports on audits and training courses required by this license and	d increase, the results of
	training courses required by this license and a investigations and corrective actions	any subsections, all meetings and
		nentation shall be maintained for
0.0	An Vist	SP2 O
29.	Standard operating procedures (SOPs) shall be e	state ished for 311 opportunit
	PERIODI U UUCIALINIMA DAIPACE FAMAR	
		en procedurg shall be kent in the
	mill area to which it applies	Jak La
	All written procedures for both	AN S
	All written procedures for both operational and be reviewed and approved to writing by the ppo	nonoperational activities shall
	a change in procedure is proposed to provide at	berones implementation and whenever
	principles are being applied the addition the	proper radiation protection
	principles are being applied. Win addition, the review of all existing operating procedures at	when the shall perform a documented
	S Preserving procedures at	reast annually.
	During extended periods of mill standby, eight- Ra-226, Th-230 and Pb-210 may be eliminated if	hour annual sampling for Heret
	Ra-226, Th-230 and Pb-210 may be eliminated if levels below 10 percent of the MPC Further	routine airt rne sampling show
	levels below 10 percent of the MPC. Further, di frequencies for area airborne uranium sampling	uring periods of standby sampling
	frequencies for area airborne uranium sampling u quarterly, provided measured levels remain below	within the mill may be reduced to
	permissible concentration (NDC)	" to percent of the maximum
	permissible concentration (MPC). If these level the sampling frequency should follow Regulatory	is exceed 10 percent of the MPC.
	in agene cory	Guide 8.30 recommendations.
	[Applicable Amendments: 28]	
30. 1	The Radiation Protection Officer (pool state	
	The Radiation Protection Officer (RPO) shall have training and experience:	ve the following education,
	a super renger	

「「「「「「」」」

NRC F (5-84)	orm 374A	U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION	7 13
10.001		~11	License number
		MATERIALS LICENSE	SUA-1358, Amendment No. 35
		SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET	Docket or Reference number
		$(C \cup) \cup$	40-8681
			MAY 2 5 1931
	Α.	Education: A bachelor's degree in the ph hygiene, or engineering from an accredite equivalent combination of training and re radiation protection. Two (2) years of r considered equivalent to one (1) year of	d college or university or an elevant experience in uranium mill
	Β.	Health physics experience: At least 1 ye uranium mill operation in applied health industrial hygiene, or similar work. Thi actually working with radiation detection strictly administrative or det for G	ar of work experience relevant to physics, radiation protection,
	C.	Specialized training: At least 4 weeks o health physics spectfically applicable to RSO should attend refresher training on u two (2) years.	ranium milling. In addition, the ranium mill health physics every
		Specialized knowledge: to thorough knowled use of all newledge: to thorough knowled analytical procedures size for radrological mathodological used to saturate personnel daughters, and a thorough inderstanding of equipment used in the mill and how the bas during the opling process.	dge of the proper application and in the mill, the chemical and algampling and monitoring, exposure to uranium and its The uranium milling process and areas are generated and controlled
31.		icense shall be recommend to one fablation nroutine maintenance and the presence of active material exists and for strong no st	
	by wa	dy exists. The RWP shall be resured by the y of specialized radiation protection trai ollowing:	SPPD or his marianata mulified
	Α.	The scope of the work to be performed.	*
	Β.,	Any precautions necessary to reduce exposu	re to uranium and its daughters.
	C. 1	The supplemental radiological monitoring a during, and following completion of the wo	nd sampling necessary prior to, rk.
	In add Sectio	dition, the RPO's review of all non-routin on 5.3.1 of the renewal application, shall	e activities, committed to in be documented.
	Howeve during member	PO and mill foreman, or qualified designee ctions of all mill areas to observe genera er, the RPO shall conduct a minimum of one g mill standby and two weekly inspections of the radiation protection staff shall ction during weekdays, with qualified supe	I radiation control practices. weekly inspection per month per month during production. A

TO

98995757 P.14

BORDED BORDED

05-25-1994 09:59AM FROM U.R.F.D.

05-25-1994 10:00AM FROM U.R.F.O.

NAC FO	- 374A U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION PAGE 8 OF 13 PAGE
2.801	MATERIALS LICENSE SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET OPP SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET OPP SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET SUPPLEMENTARY SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET SUPPLEMENTARY SUPPLIE SUPPLEMENTARY SUPPLIET SUPPLEMENTARY SUPPLEMENTARY SUPPL
	inspection on weekends. In addition, the RPO shall prepare a monthly report which includes a review of daily and weekly inspections, and a summary of all monitoring and exposure data for the month. A copy of the monthly report shall be submitted to the Operations Manager. [Applicable Amendments: 28]
33.	A copy of the annual ALARA report described in Section 5.3.2.2, of the renewal application as modified by letter dated January 20, 1987, shall be submitted to the NRC, Uranium Recovery Field Office, by April 1, 1987, and every year thereafter. [Applicable Amendments: 5]
34.	The licensee shall maintain effluent control systems as specified in Table 4.1-1 of the licensee's renewal appridation with the following additions:
	A. Operations shall be immediately suspended in the affected area of the mill if any of the emission control equipment for the yerhowcake drying or packaging areas is not operating within specifications for design performance.
	B. The licensee chall, daring all period of yelfnucake drying operations, assure that the scrubberths operating within the manufacturer's recommended ranges for water flow and air pressure differential necessary to achieve design performance. This thall be accomplished by either (1) performing and documenting checks of water (1) water (1) water (1) performing and every four hours dowing cheracipper the scrubberth of the
	C. Air pressure differential gauges for other dission control equipment shall be read and the readings documented once per shift during operations.
35.	Sample volume and analysis for all in-plant air monitoring shall be adequate to achieve an LLD of 10% of the the listed in Table 1, Appendix B of 10 CFR 20.
36.	The licensee shall utilize the results of lapel sampling in calculating employee . exposures when the lapel samplers are used.
	Occupational exposure calculations shall be performed and documented within one week of the end of each regulatory compliance period as specified in 10 CFR 20.103(a)(2) and 10 CFR 20.103(b)(2). Routine airborne ore dust and yellowcake samples shall be analyzed in a timely manner to allow exposure calculations to be performed in accordance with this condition. Non-routine ore dust and yellowcake samples shall be analyzed and the results reviewed by the RSO within two working days after sample collection.
38.	The licensee shall conduct a bioassay program in accordance with Section 5.4.2.4 of the renewal application with the following addition:

05-25-1954 10:00AM FROM U.R.F.D.

(5-84)		A U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION PAGE 9 OF 13 PAGE
		License number
		MATERIALS LICENSE SUA-1358, Amer. dment. No. 35
		SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET
		MAY 2 5 1994
	Α.	A urinalysis program shall be conducted for mill personnel as specified in Section 1.4.1 of the "Radiation Protection Procedures Manual" as revised June, 1985.
	Β.	Laboratory surfaces used for bioassay analyses shall be decontaminated to less than 25 dpm alpha-(removable)/100 cm2 prior to analysis of samples.
	с.	
		Anytime an action level of 35 ug/l for two consecutive specimens or 130 ug/l uranium for one specimen for urinalysis or 16 nCi uranium for an in vivo measurement is reached or exceeded, the licensee shall document the corrective actions which have been performed in accordance with Revision 1 of Regulatory Guide 8 200. This documentation shall be submitted to the NRC, Uranium Recovery Field Societie, william thirty (130) days of exceeding the action level
		The licensee is released for the communest in their license application dated January 29, 1985, for performing here in vivo measurements of mill personnel. These measurements shall be performed in accordance with the recommendations contained in the sign of Regulatory Gurde 8.22. icable Amendments: 9 1043
39.	Surve	ys for fixed and pemovable alobation in the S
	as re	vised June, 1985. Action levels shall be an entertion Procedures Manual"
	the pi	rocedures manual.
40.	revise be cal annual	ration of in-plant air and radiation monitoring equipment shall be as fied in Section 3:0 of the "Radiation Protection Procedures Manual" as ed June, 1985, with the exception that in-plant air sampling equipment shall librated at least quarterly and the Kurz meter will be calibrated at least 11y. Air sampling equipment shall be checked prior to each use, and the s documented. [Applicable Amendments: 28]
41.	The li twelve	icensee shall submit a detailed decommissioning plan to the NRC at least e (12) months prior to planned final shutdown of mill operations.
42.	The li and eq	icensee shall follow the proposal for the disposal of contaminated material quipment generated at the mill site as described in their letter dated ber 18, 1985, with the provision that any other mill equipment, not

05-25-1994 10:01AM FROM U.R.F.D.

(5-84)												1								h	
											17	Licen	# num	ber	PAG	E	10	OF	13	3	PAG
			MAT	ERI	ALS L	ICE	NSE		-	20	11			SU	A-13	58,	Ame	endm	ent	No.	35
					NTAR			6	2110)	11	Dock	n or Re	s areno	s num	bez		No. of Concession, Name			· · · · · ·
							F	≥ (())/	5	5			40-	-868	1					
							11	24	9	-					MA	Y 2	5 19	94			
	SDP	cifica	114	adde		1 ' 4 m		and and	-			L	-				- The second sec				
	int [Ap	cifica o the plicat	tail le A	ings mend	impo impo ments	a in bundi s:	the ment 1, 3	let sha , 10	ter, 11 re A]	whic equir	ti te wi	he li ritte	cens n ap	ee p prov	ropo al t	oses by t	to the	dis NRC.	pose	e of	
43.	amer	l tail e with ndment er the	. T	he l	icens	00	chal	1 ma			rch e NR perm	shal C in Nanen	l no the t re	t be for cord	tra m of of	all	err lic tr	ed f ense ansf	rom ers	the made	
44.	A11	liqui es, s undme	d ef	fluer	nts f	rom	mi 11	1			Idin GiG	gs, or d	with ischa	the arge	exc d to	ept th	ion e ta	of aili	sani ngs	tary	
45.						198		Beer Contraction				~ 1									
43.	Cond	conta ucted	inat	100	and	syry	ey p	rogr	am f	or b	arre	1s ci	nta	Ninc	ye	110	weak	e st	lla	he	
	Phys	ics P	rogra	ims i	n Qr	aniu	m Mi	11s,	" pr	ior	to s	hipme	ent.	9	18 8	.30	, "ł	lealt	th		
46.	The ore prog	licen: stock; ram sh rol me	iee s ile all	halj area incl	ude i	leme as d	A PART	he p bed	rogr in at in	am to their	nii lei	nimis	e di Hate Th	p sper d De e ef	cent fect	of ber	dus 18,	t fr 198	om 1 5.	the Thi:	s
	insp	ection	. [Appt	icabl	A A	menn	BIN	ated s: K	Week Lund	3		ans	ofa	V (3	;ume	nte	d			
47.	lette to an soil	licens er dat S-X cover fic f	ed O line	rup	er 31 ture.	Ser les	TES .	y data		PTI	E B B B B	on o	1/37	e re	1 Eas	e o	fm	ater	ial	hein due rim	
48.	The 1	icens	00 0	hall	1	Amer		0	4/	10	5.4	A.		5							
	progr	e com am sh ide th	a11	be in	acc	orda	Par	rt 40 with), Ap h the	pend lic	ix A ense	ecti e's	Abgu	st 1	orin tion , 19	9 p mo 89	rogi niti subi	ram orin nitt	to g al a	nd	
	Α.	The 1 is pr	eak (letec	tion	sys	tem	for	all	pond	s wi	11 Б	che	ckor	1 40	011		10			
		The s linea	ample r tre	s wi	11 b exis	e st	atis	tica	lly		nor	ide,	SUIT	ate,	se	len	um	and	pH.		
		Recov	ery F	ield	Off	ice	for	revi	ew.		10	e sui	mi Li	eu	to ti	ne i	NRC,	Ura	niu	m	
		lf a : correc	tive	act	ion	for	1S roui	Indi	cate	d, th	le 1	icens	ee w	111	subr	nit	a p	ropo	sed		
	. 1	correc Office the an	. T	he c	orre	rtiv	0 30	tion	nu aj	oprov	(d)	to ti	IE Nh	ι, ι	Iran	ium	Rec	neat	y Filon	ield of	
	С.	To det tailir April	ermi qs s	ne w eepa	hethe	er in fri	ncre	ases	int	the P	ond	2 16	ak d	etec	tior	1 5)	ste see	m ar sha f Ap	e fr 11 t ril	om by 3,	

	D. 44 22	4A U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMME	SSION
(5-84)			7 License number
		MATERIALS LICENSE	SUA-1358, Amendment No. 35
		SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET	Docket or Reference number
			40-8681
		60+	MAY 2 5 1994
		1990. In addition, the licensee shal characterizing the sedimentation pond analyze for U-nat and Ra-226. A copy URFO by February 15, 1991.	I collect a minimum of six samples material prior to construction and of the analysis shall be submitted to
	D.	The licensee shall sample monitoring potential hazardous constituents and Recovery Field Office, so that backgr ground-water protection standards set	submit this data to the NRC, Uranium
	[Ap	plicable Amendments: 6, 8, 10, R6, R1	
49.	froi let	licensee is authorized to receive, prom m Mobil's Crownpoint in situ uranium rec ters from Landmark Reclamation dated Jun 8. [Applicable Amendments: 7, 13]	cess, and dispose of byproduct material
50.	Α.	The operation of the inconstance	umn at the Velvet Hine shall be in ations indeconditions contained in the 3, 1990
	Β.	The licensee is authorized to transpor White Mesa granium (millight accordance 1988, and Tiple 10, code of coderation	t el te from the Pelvet Mine to the submitta bated November 28.
51.		olicable Amendments:	
51.	spec by t also	licensee is authorized to constructive ifications contained in the licensee s the January 10, 1999 submittal. Addition apply.	A pack accordance with the plans and rebuilty 8, 1989, submittal as revised onally, the following conditions will
	Α.	Effective with issuance of Amendment N maximum operating elevation in Cell No Beginning on May 1, 1990, the maximum shall not exceed 5615.4 feet, which wi	s i shall not exceed solo.1 feet.
	Β.	Effective with issuance of Amendment Na maximum operating elevation in Cell No Beginning on May 1, 1990, the maximum of shall not exceed 5603.0 feet which will the volume of tailings approaches 600,0 placed since October 23, 1989, the lice operating elevation for Cell No. 3 in a specified in their January 10, 1990, so be submitted for NRC review and approva request. The amendment request shall b total tonnage of dry tailings reaches t	o. 20 and until April 30, 1990, the . 3 shall not exceed 5605.4 feet. operating elevation in Cell No. 3 l provide 5.0 feet of freeboard. When 000 tons, considering all tailings ensee shall revise the maximum accordance with the procedures ubmittal. The revised elevation shall all in the form of a license amendment

NRC (5-84)	Form 3	14A U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMIS	0.1 0.1 1
			License number
		MATERIALS LICENSE	SUA-1358, Amendment No. 35
		SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET	Docket or Reference number
		(()))	40-8681
	-		MAY 2 5 1994
	C.	The maximum operating elevation for Co which will provide 1.6 feet of freeboa	ell 4A shall not exceed 5596.4 feet,
	D.		
	E.	DELETED by Amendment No. 24.	
	F.	DELETED by Amendment No. 25.	
	[A]	oplicable Amendments: 17, 18, 19, 20, 24	25]
52		D P C	
52.	ine	licensee is authorized to construct a s	of hay between Cell 2 and Cell 3 in licensee poctober 9, 1990, submittal
	Opr	ordance with the plans contained in the the spillway has been constructed sto	licensee's October 9, 1990 submittel
	per	e the spillway has been constructed, sto mitted in Cell No. 2. [Applicable Amend	
53.			
	dis	licensee is authorized to place interim posal cells. If the placement of materia	cover over expansed tailings in the
	CIS	posal area a wahuart & Chr	a milling for the
	in	posal area, a request to poorfy the free the form of allicense amendment. Applic	cable ments must be submitted
54.			
	Tel	licensee is abthorized to tinductivelant edyne Wah Chang Albany factor in accord	tes and of source materials from the
	Jan	edyne Wah Chang Albany factory in accord	and with the americanent request dated
	- unit		A shirt all all all all all all all all all al
55.	In	accordance with the bearse's storte	and the S
	11874	PDV SUTAANIZASIA STARTA	beted Mar 20, 1993, the licensee is
	lead	ch facilities, bobject to the following c	ond the state of at licensed in situ
	Α.		
	n.,	Disposal of wasterno excess of tourous	ubic yards per year from single
		sources shall require specific approval in support of such a request shall addr	from the NRC. Information submitted
		composition of the tailing and the	essignmential impacts to the
		Supplement to previously submitted	ic make an environmental report or
		disposal exceed those previously evalua	ted reports if impacts from the
	Β.		****
	0.	All contaminated equipment shall be disp minimize void spaces. Barrels containing	mantled, crushed, or sectioned to
		minimize void spaces. Barrels containing shall be emptied into the disposal area	ng waste other than soil or sludger
		Containing soil or cludger shall be	and the parrels crushed. Barrels
		Barrels not completely full shall be fil	lled with tailings or soil.
	С.	All waste shall be buried in Collans	
			ial incations.
	D.	All disposal activities shall be documer include descriptions of the waste and the	ited. The documentation
		include descriptions of the waste and th	e disposal locations as well as a
			sections, as well as all

00-20-1994 10.04HM FRUM U.R.F.D. TO 98995757 P.28 The second second second NRC Form 374A U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION (5-84) 13 13 PAG License number SUA-1358, Amendment No. MATERIALS LICENSE 35 Docket of Reference number SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET 40-8581 MAY 2 5 1954 actions required by this condition. An annual summary of the amounts of waste disposed of from off-site generators shall be sent to the NRC. [Applicable Amendments: 33] The licensee is authorized to receive and process source materials from the 56. Allied Signal Corporation's Metropolis, Illinois, facility in accordance with the amendment request dated June 15, 1993. [Applicable Amendments: 34] NUCLEAR FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 3€G MAY 2 5 1994 Date Ramon E. Hall, Director Uranium Recovery Field Office ED STATES Region IV NOIS MAY 25 '94 11:05 TOTAL P.20 303 231 5825 PAGE.020